- 1 HB302
- 2 215267-3
- 3 By Representatives Shiver, Faust and Baker (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Baldwin County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-FEB-22

## 2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Baldwin County; to provide for an additional expense allowance and salary for the sheriff; and to repeal Sections 45-2-230 and 45-2-230.02, Code of Alabama 1975, providing for the compensation of the sheriff.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Commencing on the effective date of this act, the Sheriff of Baldwin County shall receive an additional expense allowance in an amount so that the total compensation of the sheriff is one hundred thirty thousand dollars (\$130,000) per year. This expense allowance shall be payable in equal monthly installments from the general fund of the county.

Section 2. (a) Commencing with the next term of office of the Sheriff of Baldwin County, the sheriff shall receive an annual salary of one hundred thirty thousand dollars (\$130,000) in lieu of any and all compensation now provided by law.

(b) Commencing with the next term of office of the Sheriff of Baldwin County, should any employee of the office of the Sheriff of Baldwin County receive a cost-of-living compensation adjustment, that same cost-of-living adjustment shall apply to the sheriff's salary compensation. Any increase granted to the sheriff pursuant to this subsection shall be

## HB302

1	disbursed to the sheriff as an expense allowance until the end
2	of that term of office as sheriff, at which time the increase
3	shall be converted to salary.
4	Section 3. Sections 45-2-230 and 45-2-230.02, Code
5	of Alabama 1975, providing for the compensation of the Sheriff
6	of Baldwin County, are repealed.
7	Section 4. This act shall become effective
8	immediately following its passage and approval by the
9	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
J			-
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Ser	nate
7		House of Representatives	
8		I hereby certify that the within Act original ssed by the House 17-FEB-22, as amended.	ated in
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	17-MAR-22	Passed

17